06-07-2002



Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) - 10211	5313
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	Y Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
PACTIV CORPORATION 5 29.02	Name: TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG
1900 West Field Court Lake Forest, IL 60046	Internal Address:
Individual(s) Association	
General Partnership 🖳 Limited Partnership	Street Address: Schwertstrasse 9, CH 8201
Corporation-State Delaware	City: Schaffhausen State: Switzerlandip:
Cther	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🛂 No	Association
	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership 05-29-2002
Assignment (Copy Attached) rger	Corporation-State Switz
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other Execution Date: Jan. 26, 2001	representative designation is attached: May Yes Law No (Designations must be a separate document fr <u>om</u> assign <u>me</u> nt)
Execution Date: 3411. 20, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	See attached sheet
l Additional number(s) atta	ached 🛂 Yes 🗔 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Kenneth P. George, Esq.	
Internal Address: Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_165.00
THOMAS AND STATE OF THE STATE O	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account (if enclosed funds are insufficient)
	funds are insufficient)
OO Dowle Assense	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 90 Park Avenue	04 4795
	01-1785
NN - 40046	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10016	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.	
Kenneth P. George	May 29 2002
Name of Person Signing Si	gnature Date
Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Ben

Attachment to PTO Form 1594

Continuation of Item 4(b):

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Filed</u>
ALL-TUFF	2,131,258	Jan. 20, 1998	June 28, 1996
MAXTECH	2,098,248	Sept. 16, 1997	Feb. 21, 1996
MEDI-TUFF	1,820,546	Mar. 8, 1994	Mar. 4, 1993
PALLETECH	2,098,247	Sept. 16, 1997	Mar. 21, 1996
TUF-TOTE	0,962,348	July 3, 1973	June 26, 1972
WET-PAK	0,926,620	Jan. 11, 1972	Aug. 14, 1970

2,131,258

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Morton Amster, Daniel Ebenstein, Philip H. Gottfried, Michael J. Berger, Neil M. Zipkin, Anthony F. Lo Cicero, Kenneth P. George, Abraham Kasdan, Ira E. Silfin, Chester Rothstein, Craig J. Arnold, Charles R. Macedo, Neal L. Rosenberg, Denise A. Lindenauer, Nancy M. Dodderidge, Trebor Lloyd, Joseph Casino, Mark Rosenberg, Michael V. Solomita, Holly Pekowsky, Michael Kenney, Kenneth Bernstein, John S. Economou, Max Vern, Dana R. Metes, Karl J. Kolbinger, Brian Comack, Richard S. Mandaro, Natalie Bogdanos, Marc J. Jason, Jerry Dainow, David Mitnick and Charles Rath, all members of the Bar of the State of New York, its attorneys to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected with Registration numbers 2,131,258, 2,098,248, 1,820,546, 2,098,247, 0,962,348 and 0,926,620, and requests that all correspondence regarding these Registrations be directed to Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein, 90 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10016.

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG

Date: May 24, 2002

ame: F. Brad Salcedo

Title: Chief Executive Officer

201396.1

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN, whose postal address is 90 Park

Avenue, New York, New York 10016, is hereby designated Registrant Tyco Plastics

Services AG's domestic representative upon whom notices or proceedings affecting the instant marks may be served.

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG

Date: May 21, 2002

Name:

F. Brad Salcedo

Chief Executive Officer

201396.1

TYCO/PACTIVIP ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, effective as of January 26, 2001, between, PACTIV CORPORATION, formerly Tenneco Packaging Inc., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, IL 60046 ("Assignor") and TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG, a Swiss corporation located at Schwertstrasse 9, CH-8201 Schaffhausen Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor entered into an Asset Furchase Agreement with TYCO GROUP S.a.r.l., a Luxemburg company ("Tyco Group"), dated as of December 20, 2000 (the "APA") wherein Tyco Group agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, including the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States, Canadian and Mexican patents listed Schedule A and the U.S. and Canadian trademarks in Schedule B.

Whereas, Tyco Group has assigned to Assignee all of Tyco Group's rights under the APA in the intellectual property (IP) identified in the schedules hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration paid at the time of the APA, the receipt of which is hereby again acknowledged, Assignor by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- 1. the patents listed in Schedule A, including all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, refiles and extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or disclosed and claimed herein to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and sublicensees as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages, and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.
- 2. Assignors right, title and interest in all technology, know-how, technical information, inventions, research records, and other documentation, formula, processes, techniques, technical information, manufacturing and engineering drawings and information and trade secrets which are used in or relate to the Business

Pbs/AGZ/Agreements/Pactiv IP Assign C

3. to the trademarks listed in Schedule B and any, registered and unregistered trademarks, trade names, trade dress, service marks, logos, slogans, copyrights, and applications therefore (including all license with respect thereto) which are used in the Business including without limitation, those which are listed in Schedule B, together with the goodwill of the Business, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and sublicensees as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages, and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.

Assignor warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with the assignments and sale pursuant to this IP Assignment.

Assignor covenants that it will procure any consent or agreement of any third party that is required to enable Assignor or any relevant Affiliate to assign or transfer any of the IP to Assignee.

Assignor further covenants that it will, upon Assignee request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all paper or instruments required to maintain and enforce the Assigned IP, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the last date written below.

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG	
By: J. Brak Siles	
F. Brad Salcedo Title: Chief Executive Officer	
Date: 24.81.01	
	Legalization
Notarization: (Beglaubigung)	Seen for legalization of the signature of Hr. F. Brad Salcedo
	Schaffhausen, 01/24/2001
PACTIV CORPORATION	Town Chancery Schaffhausen S. 11 eccen ecc. Barbara Baumaga
Ву:	
Title:	
Date:	
State of Illinois)	
) 35.	•
County of Lake)	
On this 26th day of January, 2000	, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
neronally appeared	known to me to be the (title)
of PACTIV CORPORATION and the De	, known to me to be the(title) aron who signed this instrument, and who
acknowledged that he signed this instrum	ent as the free and voluntary act and deed of the
comporation by authority of its Bylaws or	by resolution of its board of directors, for the uses
and purposes therein mentioned and on o	ath stated that he is authorized to execute this
instrument and in fact executed this instru	ment on behalf of the corporation.
Notary:	
My Commission Expires:	

TYCO	PLA	STICS	SERVICES	AG
-------------	-----	-------	-----------------	----

Ву:			
Title:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Date:			

Notarization: (Beglaubigung)

PACTIV CORPORATION

By: Band Burn

Title: Vice President

Date: 1/30/01

State of Illinois)

Ss.

County of Lake

On this 30th day of January, 2000, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared David Brue, known to me to be the Via Hesideus (title) of PACTIV CORPORATION and the person who signed this instrument, and who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, by authority of its Bylaws or by resolution of its beard of directors, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute this instrument and in fact executed this

instrument on behalf of the corporation.

votary: Jan 17 - Az

OFFICIAL SEAL
SAUL F. SALCEDO
HOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY CONNISSION EXPIRES 1-1-2003

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

APPL. NO.	TITLE	STATUS (U.S) PATENT NO.
08/614,297	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (12/7/99)
		5,998,017
08/614,380	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (9/29/98)
		5,814,399
08/614,299	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (5/12/98)
		5,749,202
08/614,310	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (11/2/99)
		5,976,682
08/614,392	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (5/19/98)
	İ	5,752,362
08/861,154	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (7/25/00)
		6,093,480
08/861,151	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (6/1/99)
		5,907,942
08/873,004	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (7/13/99)
•		5,922,441
8/872,806	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (6/1/99)
-		5,907,943
8/886,953	Multi-layered Metallocene Stretch	Granted (5/11/99)
;	Wrap Films	5,902,684

L:\Acquisitions\Pactiv\PJT Docs\Pactiv IP Assignment

Schedule A (continued)

U.S. Patents

APPL. NO.	TILE	STATUS
		(U.S.PATENT NO.)
07/985,042	Stretch Wrap Film Inherently Exhibiting A	Granted (12/28/93)
	Significant Cling Property	5,273,809
06/373,079	Coextruded Thermoplastic Stretch-Wrap	Granted (08/16/83)
		4,399,180
06/4 07,205	Coextruded Tharmoplastic Stretch-Wrap	Granted (11/29/83)
		4,418,114
06/446,055	Composite Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (03/13/84)
		4,436,788
06/564,664	One Sided Cling Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (05/21/85)
		4,518,654
06/858,876	Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film	Granted (12/23/86)
		4,630,786
7/205,045	Cling/No Cling Slip Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (04/11/89)
		4,820,589
7/039,891	Particle-Impregnated One-Sided Cling Stretch	Granted (05/23/89)
	Wrap Film	4,833,017
7/313,402	Method for Forming Particle-Impregnated	Granted (10/16/90)
	One-Sided Cling Stretch Wrap	4,963,388
6/939,994	Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film	Granted (02/05/91)
	· ·	4,989,803
7/249,525	One-Sided Cling/One-Sided Slip Stretch Wrap	Granted (02/26/91)
	Films	4,996,094
7/262,407	Preparing Muiti-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin	Granted (05/28/91)
	Stretch Wrap films	5,019,315
7/210/176	Apparatus and Method for Dispensing Plastic	Granted (03/10/92)
	Stretch Film	5,094,395
7/850,536	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch	Granted (09/28/93)
	Wrap Films	5,248,547
/992,334	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch	Granted (11/16/93)
-	Wrap Films	5,261,536
/997,411	Multilayer Coextruded Linear Low Density	Granted (08/02/94)
,	Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	5,334,428
/267,990	Vertical Packaging of Webbing Rolls	Granted (03/14/95)
, _ 0 , , , , , 0		5,396,990
/144,945	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch	Granted (04/18/95)
ノトササップサン	Wrap Films	5,407,732

Schedule A (continued)

U.S. Patents

APPL. NO.	TILE	STATUS (U.S.PATENT NO.)
07/991,902	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (05/30/95) 5,419,934
08/120,503	Multi-Layer Coextruded polyolefin Stretch Wrapped Plurality of Goods	Granted (07/11/95) 5,431,284
08/086,294	Recycling Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (07/11/95) 5,432,231
08/639/044	Stretch Wrap Film Inherently Exhibiting a Significant Cling Property	Granted (04/08/97) 5,617,707
08/968,999	Roll Wrap Film	Granted (07/04/00) 6,083,611
09/040,495	Vertical Packaging of Webbing Rolls	Granted (04/11/00) 6,047,523

Canadian Patents and Applications

APPL. NO.	TITLE	STATUS (CANADIAN PATENTS NO.)
466,357	Stretch Wrap Film Having One-Sided Cling — Useful in Unitising Pallet Loads	Granted (01/26/88) 1,231,885
462,754	Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film	Granted (10/25/94) 1,233,793
550,762	Stretch- Wrap Plastics Film	Granted (03/08/88) 1,332,705
2,110,093	Multilayer Coextruded Linear Low Density Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	Pending Filed (11/26/93)
2,150,820	Multilayer Coextruded Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	Pending Filed (6/1/95)

Mexican Patent

MX9313A	Cling/No cling-slip Stretch Wrap Film	MA168604B
1.210031311	<u> </u>	

Schedule B

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Filed	Reg. Date	Registration No.
ALL-TUFF	USA.	06/28/96	01/20/98	2,131,258
MAXTECH	USA	02/21/96	09/16/97	2,098,248
MAXTECH	Canada	05/08/98	10/13/00	TMA 534,510
MEDI-TUFF	USA	03/04/93	03/08/94	1,820,546
PALLETECH	USA	03/21/96	09/16/97	2,098,247
PALLETECH	Canada	05/08/98	04/06/99	TMA 510,460
TUF-TOTE	USA	06/26/72	07/03/73	0 962,348
TUF-TOTE	Canada	04/21/76	08/24/79	TMA 235,268
WET-PAK	USA	08/14/70	01/11/72	0 926,620

b:\Acquisitions\Pactiv\PJT Docs\Pactiv IP Assignment

Attachment to PTO Form 1594

Continuation of Item 4(b):

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Filed</u>
ALL-TUFF	2,131,258	Jan. 20, 1998	June 28, 1996
MAXTECH	2,098,248	Sept. 16, 1997	Feb. 21, 1996
MEDI-TUFF	1,820,546	Mar. 8, 1994	Mar. 4, 1993
PALLETECH	2,098,247	Sept. 16, 1997	Mar. 21, 1996
TUF-TOTE	0,962,348	July 3, 1973	June 26, 1972
WET-PAK	0,926,620	Jan. 11, 1972	Aug. 14, 1970

201396.1

TYCO/PACTIVIP ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, effective as of January 26, 2001, between, PACTIV CORPORATION, formerly Tenneco Packaging Inc., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, IL 60046 ("Assignor") and TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG, a Swiss corporation located at Schwertstrasse 9, CH-8201 Schaffhausen Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with TYCO GROUP S.a.r.l., a Luxemburg company ("Tyco Group"), dated as of December 20, 2000 (the "APA") wherein Tyco Group agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, including the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States, Canadian and Mexican patents listed Schedule A and the U.S. and Canadian trademarks in Schedule B.

Whereas, Tyco Group has assigned to Assignee all of Tyco Group's rights under the APA in the intellectual property (IP) identified in the schedules hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration paid at the time of the APA, the receipt of which is hereby again acknowledged, Assignor by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- 1. the patents listed in Schedule A, including all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, refiles and extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or disclosed and claimed herein to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and sublicensees as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages, and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.
- 2. Assignors right, title and interest in all technology, know-how, technical information, inventions, research records, and other documentation, formula, processes, techniques, technical information, manufacturing and engineering drawings and information and trade secrets which are used in or relate to the Business

Pbs/AGE/Agreements/Pactiv IP Assign C

3. to the trademarks listed in Schedule B and any, registered and unregistered trademarks, trade names, trade dress, service marks, logos, slogans, copyrights, and applications therefore (including all license with respect thereto) which are used in the Business including without limitation, those which are listed in Schedule B, together with the goodwill of the Business, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and sublicensees as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages, and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.

Assignor warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with the assignments and sale pursuant to this IP Assignment.

Assignor covenants that it will procure any consent or agreement of any third party that is required to enable Assignor or any relevant Affiliate to assign or transfer any of the IP to Assignee.

Assignor further covenants that it will, upon Assignee request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all paper or instruments required to maintain and enforce the Assigned IP, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the last date written below.

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG	
By. J. Brook Siles	
F. Brad Salcedo Title: Chief Executive Officer	
Date: 24.81.01	
Notarization: (Beglaubigung)	Legalization Seen for legalization of the signature of Hr. F. Brad Salcedo
	Schaifhausen. 01/24/2004 Town Chancery Schaffhausen
PACTIV CORPORATION	Barbara Baumana
Ву:	
Title:	
Date:	
State of Illinois)) ss. County of Lake)	,
•	
On this 26th day of January, 2000, personally appeared	before me, the undersigned Notary Public,, known to me to be the(title) son who signed this instrument, and who
acknowledged that he signed this instrume corporation, by authority of its Bylaws or b	nt as the free and voluntary act and deed of the by resolution of its board of directors, for the uses the stated that he is authorized to execute this
Notary:	_
My Commission Expires:	_

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG

Ву:		 	 _
Title:_			
Date:	*		_

Notarization: (Beglaubigung)

PACTIV CORPORATION

By: Dau Buu

Title: Vice President

Date: 1/30/01

State of Illinois)

Sss.

County of Lake

On this 30th day of January, 2000, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared David Brue, known to me to be the Via Hesiders (title) of PACTIV CORPORATION and the person who signed this instrument, and who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, by authority of its Bylaws or by fesolution of its beard of directors, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute this instrument and in fact executed this

instrument on behalf offine corporation.

Notary:

OFFICIAL SEAL
SAUL F. SALCEDO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
NY CONNISSION EXPIRES 1-1-2003

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

APPL. NO.	TITLE	STATUS (U.S) PATENT NO.
08/614,297	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (12/7/99)
		5,998,017
08/614,380	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (9/29/98)
		5,814,399
08/614,299	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (5/12/98)
		5,749,202
08/614,310	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (11/2/99)
		5,976,682
08/614,392	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (5/19/98)
		5,752,362
08/861,154	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (7/25/00)
		6,093,480
08/861,151	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (6/1/99)
		5,907,942
8/873,004	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (7/13/99)
		5,922,441
8/872,806	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (6/1/99)
		5,907,943
8/886,953	Multi-layered Metallocene Stretch	Granted (5/11/99)
;	Wrap Films	5,902,684

L:\Acquisitions\Pactiv\PJT Docs\Pactiv IP Assignment

Schedule A (continued)

U.S. Patents

TILE	STATUS
	(U.S.PATENT NO.)
Stretch Wrap Film Inherently Exhibiting A	Granted (12/28/93)
Significant Cling Property	5,273,809
Coextruded Thermoplastic Stretch-Wrap	Granted (08/16/83)
	4,399,180
Coextruded Thermoplastic Stretch-Wrap	Granted (11/29/83)
	4,418,114
Composite Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (03/13/84)
	4,436,788
One Sided Cling Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (05/21/85)
	4,518,654
Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film	Granted (12/23/86)
	4,630,786
Cling/No Cling Slip Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (04/11/89)
10 51 100 00 11	4,820,589
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Granted (05/23/89)
	4,833,017 Granted (10/16/90)
	4,963,388
	Granted (02/05/91)
Apparatus for Dispetising Flastics Stretch I mit	4,989,803
One Sided Cling/One-Sided Slip Stretch Wran	Granted (02/26/91)
·	4,996,094
Preparing Muiti-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin	Granted (05/28/91)
	5,019,315
Apparatus and Method for Dispensing Plastic	Granted (03/10/92)
	5,094,395
Multi-Laver Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch	Granted (09/28/93)
	5,248,547
Multi-Laver Coextruded Polyclefin Stretch	Granted (11/16/93)
Wran Films	5,261,536
Multilayer Coextruded Linear Low Density	Granted (08/02/94)
Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	5,334,428
Vertical Packaging of Webbing Rolls	Granted (03/14/95)
	5,396,990
Multi-Laver Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch	Granted (04/18/95)
Wrap Films	5,407,732
	Stretch Wrap Film Inherently Exhibiting A Significant Cling Property Coextruded Thermoplastic Stretch-Wrap Composite Stretch Wrap Film One Sided Cling Stretch Wrap Film Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film Cling/No Cling Slip Stretch Wrap Film Particle-Impregnated One-Sided Cling Stretch Wrap Film Method for Forming Particle-Impregnated One-Sided Cling Stretch Wrap Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film One-Sided Cling/One-Sided Slip Stretch Wrap Films Preparing Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch Wrap films Apparatus and Method for Dispensing Plastic Stretch Film Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch Wrap Films Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch Wrap Films Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch Wrap Films Multi-Layer Coextruded Linear Low Density Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films Vertical Packaging of Webbing Rolls Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch

Schedule A (continued)

U.S. Patents

APPL NO.	TILE	STATUS (U.S.PATENT NO.)
07/991,902	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (05/30/95) 5,419,934
08/120,503	Multi-Layer Coextruded polyolefin Stretch Wrapped Plurality of Goods	Granted (07/11/95) 5,431,284
08/086,294	Recycling Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (07/11/95) 5,432,231
08/639/044	Stretch Wrap Film Inherently Exhibiting a Significant Cling Property	Granted (04/08/97) 5,617,707
08/968,999	Roll Wrap Film	Granted (07/04/00) 6,083,611
09/040,495	Vertical Packaging of Webbing Rolls	Granted (04/11/00) 6,047,523

Canadian Patents and Applications

	PATENTS NO.)
Stretch Wrap Film Having One-Sided Cling — Useful in Unitising Pallet Loads	Granted (01/26/88) 1,231,885
Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film	Granted (10/25/94) 1,233,793
Stretch- Wrap Plastics Film	Granted (03/08/88) 1,332,705
Multilayer Coextruded Linear Low Density Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	Pending Filed (11/26/93)
Multilayer Coextruded Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	Pending Filed (6/1/95)
	Useful in Unitising Pallet Loads Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film Stretch- Wrap Plastics Film Multilayer Coextruded Linear Low Density Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films Multilayer Coextruded Polyethylene Stretch

Mexican Patent

D 070212 A	Cling/No cling-slip Stretch Wrap Film	MA168604B
MX9313A	Citing two citing-sap of contract	

Schedule B

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	<u>Filed</u>	Reg. Date	Registration No.
ALL-TUFF	USA	06/28/96	01/20/98	2,131,258
MAXTECH	USA	02/21/96	09/16/97	2,098,248
MAXTECH	Canada	05/08/98	10/13/00	TMA 534,510
MEDI-TUFF	USA	03/04/93	03/08/94	1,820,546
PALLETECH	USA	03/21/96	09/16/97	2,098,247
PALLETECH	Canada	05/08/98	04/06/99	TMA 510,460
TUF-TOTE	USA	06/26/72	07/03/73	0 962,348
TUF-TOTE	Canada	04/21/76	08/24/79	TMA 235,268
WET-PAK	USA	08/14/70	01/11/72	0 926,620

L:\Acquisitions\Pactiv\PJT Docs\Pactiv IP Assignment

Attachment to PTO Form 1594

Continuation of Item 4(b):

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Filed</u>
ALL-TUFF	2,131,258	Jan. 20, 1998	June 28, 1996
MAXTECH	2,098,248	Sept. 16, 1997	Feb. 21, 1996
MEDI-TUFF	1,820,546	Mar. 8, 1994	Mar. 4, 1993
PALLETECH	2,098,247	Sept. 16, 1997	Mar. 21, 1996
TUF-TOTE	0,962,348	July 3, 1973	June 26, 1972
WET-PAK	0,926,620	Jan. 11, 1972	Aug. 14, 1970

201396.1

TYCO/PACTIVIP ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, effective as of January 26, 2001, between, PACTIV CORPORATION, formerly Tenneco Packaging Inc., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, IL 60046 ("Assignor") and TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG, a Swiss corporation located at Schwertstrasse 9, CH-8201 Schaffhausen Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor entered into an Asset Furchase Agreement with TYCO GROUP S.a.r.l., a Luxemburg company ("Tyco Group"), dated as of December 20, 2000 (the "APA") wherein Tyco Group agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, including the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States, Canadian and Mexican patents listed Schedule A and the U.S. and Canadian trademarks in Schedule B.

Whereas, Tyco Group has assigned to Assignee all of Tyco Group's rights under the APA in the intellectual property (IP) identified in the schedules hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration paid at the time of the APA, the receipt of which is hereby again acknowledged, Assignor by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- 1. the patents listed in Schedule A, including all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, refiles and extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or disclosed and claimed herein to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and sublicensees as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages, and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.
- 2. Assignors right, title and interest in all technology, know-how, technical information, inventions, research records, and other documentation, formula, processes, techniques, technical information, manufacturing and engineering drawings and information and trade secrets which are used in or relate to the Business

Pbs/AGE/Agreemente/Pactiv IP Assign C

3. to the trademarks listed in Schedule B and any, registered and unregistered trademarks, trade names, trade dress, service marks, logos, slogans, copyrights, and applications therefore (including all license with respect thereto) which are used in the Business including without limitation, those which are listed in Schedule B, together with the goodwill of the Business, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and sublicensees as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages, and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.

Assignor warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with the assignments and sale pursuant to this IP Assignment.

Assignor covenants that it will procure any consent or agreement of any third party that is required to enable Assignor or any relevant Affiliate to assign or transfer any of the IP to Assignee.

Assignor further covenants that it will, upon Assignee request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all paper or instruments required to maintain and enforce the Assigned IP, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the last date written below.

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICE	S AG
By: J. Brad Siles	<u>L</u>
F. Brad Salcedo Title: Chief Executive Officer	
Date: 29.61.01	
Notarization: (Beglaubigung)	Legalization Seen for legalization of the signature of Hr. F. Ovg & Salcedo
n i complete i mroni	Schaffhausen. 01/24/2001 Town Chancery Schaffhausen \$. I] even even
PACTIV CORPORATION By:	Barbara Baumana
Title:	
Date:	
State of Illinois)) 35.	
personally appeared of PACTIV CORPORATION and a acknowledged that he signed this in corporation, by authority of its Byla and purposes therein mentioned, and	, 2000, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
Notary:	
My Commission Expires:	

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG

By:_____

Title:

Date:

Notarization: (Beglaubigung)

PACTIV CORPORATION

By: Dauld Brun

Title: Vice President

Date: 1/30/01

State of Illinois

)) s**s**.

County of Lake

On this 30th day of January, 2000, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared David Brue, known to me to be the Via Heriders (title) of PACTIV CORPORATION and the person who signed this instrument, and who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, by authority of its Bylaws or by resolution of its heard of directors, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute this instrument and in fact executed this

instrument on behalf of the corporation.

Notary:

OFFICIAL SEAL
SAUL F. SALCEDO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
NY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-1-2003

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

APPL NO.	TITLE	STATUS (U.S) PATENT NO.
08/614,297	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (12/7/99)
		5,998,017
08/614,380	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (9/29/98)
•		5,814,399
08/614,299	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (5/12/98)
•		5,749,202
08/614,310	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (11/2/99)
,	_	5,976,682
08/614,392	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (5/19/98)
,		5,752,362
08/861,154	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (7/25/00)
	-	6,093,480
08/861,151	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (6/1/99)
		5,907,942
08/873,004	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (7/13/99)
00,000,000		5,922,441
08/872,806	Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (6/1/99)
,		5,907,943
08/886,953	Multi-layered Metallocene Stretch	Granted (5/11/99)
00,000,000	Wrap Films	5,902,684

L:\Acquisitions\Pactiv\PJT Docs\Pactiv IP Assignment

Schedule A (continued)

U.S. Patents

APPL. NO.	TILE	STATUS
07/085 042	Carral W. Et III de Britain	(U.S.PATENT NO.)
07/985,042	Stretch Wrap Film Inherently Exhibiting A	Granted (12/28/93)
06,000,000	Significant Cling Property	5,273,809
06/373,079	Coextruded Thermoplastic Stretch-Wrap	Granted (08/16/83)
06/105 556		4,399,180
0 6 /407,205	Coextruded Thermoplastic Stretch-Wrap	Granted (11/29/83)
		4,418,114
06/446,055	Composite Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (03/13/84)
		4,436,788
06/564,664	One Sided Cling Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (05/21/85)
		4,518,654
06/858,876	Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film	Granted (12/23/86)
		4,630,786
07/205,045	Cling/No Cling Slip Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (04/11/89)
		4,820,589
07/039,891	Particle-Impregnated One-Sided Cling Stretch	Granted (05/23/89)
	Wrap Film	4,833,017
7/313,402	Method for Forming Particle-Impregnated	Granted (10/16/90)
	One-Sided Cling Stretch Wrap	4,963,388
6/939,994	Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film	Granted (02/05/91)
		4,989,803
7/249,525	One-Sided Cling/One-Sided Slip Stretch Wrap	Granted (02/26/91)
	Films	4,996,094
7/262,407	Preparing Muiti-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin	Granted (05/28/91)
	Stretch Wrap films	5,019,315
7/210/176	Apparatus and Method for Dispensing Plastic	Granted (03/10/92)
	Stretch Film	5,094,395
7/850,536	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch	Granted (09/28/93)
-	Wrap Films	5,248,547
7/992,334	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyclefin Stretch	Granted (11/16/93)
	Wrap Films	5,261,536
/997,411	Multilayer Coextruded Linear Low Density	Granted (08/02/94)
	Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	5,334,428
/267,990	Vertical Packaging of Webbing Rolls	Granted (03/14/95)
12013/10		5,396,990
/144,945	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolefin Stretch	Granted (04/18/95)
1177,273	Wrap Films	5,407,732

Schedule A (continued)

U.S. Patents

APPL. NO.	TILE	STATUS (U.S.PATENT NO.)
07/991,902	Multi-Layer Coextruded Polyolofin Stretch Wrap Films	Granted (05/30/95) 5,419,934
08/120,503	Multi-Layer Coextruded polyolefin Stretch Wrapped Plurality of Goods	Granted (07/11/95) 5,431,284
08/086,294	Recycling Stretch Wrap Film	Granted (07/11/95) 5,432,231
08/639/044	Stretch Wrap Film Inherently Exhibiting a Significant Cling Property	Granted (04/08/97) 5,617,707
08/968,999	Roll Wrap Film	Granted (07/04/00) 6,083,611
09/040,495	Vertical Packaging of Webbing Rolls	Granted (04/11/00) 6,047,523

Canadian Patents and Applications

APPL. NO.	TITLE	STATUS (CANADIAN
		PATENTS NO.)
466,357	Stretch Wrap Film Having One-Sided Cling — Useful in Unitising Pallet Loads	Granted (01/26/88) 1,231,885
462,754	Apparatus for Dispensing Plastics Stretch Film	Granted (10/25/94) 1,233,793
550,762	Stretch- Wrap Plastics Film	Granted (03/08/88) 1,332,705
2,110,093	Multilayer Coextruded Linear Low Density Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	Pending Filed (11/26/93)
2,150,820	Multilayer Coextruded Polyethylene Stretch Wrap Films	Pending Filed (6/1/95)

Mexican Patent

Schedule B

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Filed	Reg. Date	Registration No.
ALL-TUFF	USA	06/28/96	01/20/98	2,131,258
MAXTECH	USA	02/21/96	09/16/97	2,098,248
MAXTECH	Canada	05/08/98	10/13/00	TMA 534,510
MEDI-TUFF	USA	03/04/93	03/08/94	1,820,546
PALLETECH	USA	03/21/96	09/16/97	2,098,247
PALLETECH	Canada	05/08/98	04/06/99	TMA 510,460
TUF-TOTE	USA	06/26/72	07/03/73	0 962,348
TUF-TOTE	Canada	04/21/76	08/24/79	TMA 235,268
WET-PAK	USA	08/14/70	01/11/72	0 926,620

L:\Acquisitions\Pactiv\PJT Docs\Pactiv IP Assignment

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Morton Amster, Daniel Ebenstein, Philip H. Gottfried, Michael J. Berger, Neil M. Zipkin, Anthony F. Lo Cicero, Kenneth P. George, Abraham Kasdan, Ira E. Silfin, Chester Rothstein, Craig J. Arnold, Charles R. Macedo, Neal L. Rosenberg, Denise A. Lindenauer, Nancy M. Dodderidge, Trebor Lloyd, Joseph Casino, Mark Rosenberg, Michael V. Solomita, Holly Pekowsky, Michael Kenney, Kenneth Bernstein, John S. Economou, Max Vern, Dana R. Metes, Karl J. Kolbinger, Brian Comack, Richard S. Mandaro, Natalie Bogdanos, Marc J. Jason, Jerry Dainow, David Mitnick and Charles Rath, all members of the Bar of the State of New York, its attorneys to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected with Registration numbers 2,131,258, 2,098,248, 1,820,546, 2,098,247, 0,962,348 and 0,926,620, and requests that all correspondence regarding these Registrations be directed to Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein, 90 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10016.

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG

Date: May 24, 2002

Name: F. Brad Salced

Title: Chief Executive Officer

201396.1

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN, whose postal address is 90 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10016, is hereby designated Registrant Tyco Plastics Services AG's domestic representative upon whom notices or proceedings affecting the instant marks may be served.

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG

Date: May 27, 2002

Name:

201396.1

RECORDED: 05/29/2002